BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 199 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Privacy" insert "<u>Policies</u>"; in line 5, after "collect" insert "<u>personal</u>"; in line 7, after "whom" insert "<u>personal</u>"; in the same line after "exceptions;" insert "<u>requiring the Secretary of Budget and Management to report annually to the General Assembly on certain regulations;</u>"; in line 9, strike "units" and substitute "<u>each unit</u>"; in the same line, strike "certain" and substitute "<u>the unit's</u>"; and in line 10, after "records;" insert "<u>encouraging counties and municipal corporations to conform certain practices to this Act;</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 3, strike "SHALL" and substitute "<u>MAY</u>"; in line 4, after "ESTABLISHED" insert "<u>BY THE UNIT COLLECTING THE RECORDS</u>"; in line 5, strike "SHALL" and substitute "<u>COLLECTED FOR PERSONAL RECORDS</u>"; in line 6, after "(I)" insert "<u>SHALL</u>"; in line 8, after "(II)" insert "<u>SHALL</u>"; in line 9, strike "POSSIBLE" and substitute "<u>PRACTICABLE</u>"; in line 10, after "(III)" insert "<u>MAY</u>"; in line 13, strike "ENDEAVOR" and substitute a comma; in the same line, after "TO" insert "<u>THE GREATEST EXTENT</u> <u>PRACTICABLE</u>,"; in line 14, after "PERSON" insert "<u>IN INTEREST</u>"; in line 15, after "INFORMATION" insert "<u>FOR PERSONAL RECORDS</u>"; in line 16, after "PERSON" insert "<u>IN INTEREST</u>"; and in line 18, after the second "THE" insert "<u>PERSONAL</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, strike beginning with "STUDENT" in line 7, down through "(V)" in line 14; and strike beginning with "(VI)" in line 17 down through "(VII)" in line 21 and substitute "<u>(IV)</u>"; and in line 23 after "BOARDS" insert "<u>; AND</u>

(V) ANY OTHER PERSONAL RECORDS EXEMPTED BY REGULATIONS ADOPTED BY THE SECRETARY OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT, BASED ON THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE CHIEF OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY".

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, in line 19, after "That" insert "<u>the General Assembly encourages counties and</u> <u>municipal corporations to review their privacy policies and data security safeguards and conform</u> <u>their practices to those set forth in §10-624(c) of the State Government Article as enacted by</u> <u>Section 1 of this Act.</u>

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That".